
 Public Report 

To: Corporate and Finance Services Committee 

From: Stephanie Sinnott, Commissioner,  
 Corporate and Finance Services Department 

Report Number: CF-23-84 

Date of Report: November 1, 2023 

Date of Meeting: November 6, 2023 

Subject: Request for Tender C2023-090 Computer Equipment and 
C2023-092 Microsoft Surfaces and Accessories 

Ward: All Wards 

File: 03-05 

1.0 Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to recommend the contract award for the supply and delivery 
of computer equipment, Microsoft surfaces and accessories to the lowest responsible 
bidders meeting specifications, in accordance with the Purchasing By-law 80-2020. 

2.0 Recommendation 

That the Corporate and Finance Services Committee recommend to City Council: 

1. That the Manager, Procurement be authorized to award contracts, as detailed in Report 
CF-23-84 dated November 1, 2023, being the low compliant bids meeting 
specifications as follows: 

a. Request for Tender (R.F.T.) C2023-090 Supply & Delivery of Computer 
Equipment to CDW Canada Corp., in the amount of $351,321 excluding all taxes 
(leasing company Macquarie Equipment Finance Ltd. to pay equipment supplier 
directly); 

b. Request for Tender (R.F.T.) C2023-092 Microsoft Surfaces and Accessories to 
Nova Networks, in the amount of $188,890 excluding all taxes (leasing company 
Macquarie Equipment Finance Ltd. to pay equipment supplier directly); 

2. That additional funding of $30,000 excluding all taxes be made available from the 
Information Technology Reserve to cover other miscellaneous components as required 
for the computer hardware rollout; and, 



Report to Corporate and Finance Services Committee Item: CF-23-84 
Meeting Date: November 6, 2023 Page 2 

3. That, pursuant to the requirements of Ontario Regulation 46/94, the Treasurer of the 
Regional Municipality of Durham be advised that the City will be entering into a 
financing lease with Macquarie Equipment Finance Ltd. on the terms stated in Report 
CF-23-84. 

3.0 Executive Summary 

The City issued Request for Tenders (R.F.T.) for the annual acquisition of computer 
hardware, including computers, servers, tablets and accessories necessary to meet the 
technology requirements of the City.  To increase competition the computer hardware was 
separated into two separate bids.  R.F.T. C2023-090 for supply and delivery of Computer 
Equipment and R.F.T. C2023-092 for supply and delivery of Microsoft Surfaces and 
Accessories. 

The computer hardware rollout will be financed by a lease with the City’s leasing provider, 
Macquarie Equipment Finance Ltd.  Additional or supplemental equipment that may be 
necessary during 2023/2024 will be funded from the operating budget. 

This report is being issued in accordance with Ontario Regulation 46/94 of the Municipal 
Act 2001 and the City’s Leasing Policy. 

4.0 Input From Other Sources 

Not applicable. 

5.0 Analysis 

The City’s computer hardware acquisition is financed through third party leases due to the 
following advantages: 

• Establishment of a regular replacement program for equipment with a high rate of 
obsolescence; 

• Predictable operating costs; and 

• Lessor retains used/outdated equipment at the end of the lease and absorbs all 
disposal costs. 

The City of Oshawa procures computer hardware to meet the technology requirements of 
the City and participating external agencies including the Oshawa Public Library, Oshawa 
Senior Community Centres, and the Robert McLaughlin Gallery.  In 2023, the City needs 
to acquire computer hardware to replace existing three (3) year old equipment and 
facilitate a migration to a more effective remote work force.   

  



Report to Corporate and Finance Services Committee Item: CF-23-84 
Meeting Date: November 6, 2023 Page 3 

5.1 Background 

The City of Oshawa procures computer equipment, servers and tablets to meet the 
technology requirements of the City and participating external agencies including the 
Oshawa Public Library, Oshawa Senior Community Centres, and the Robert McLaughlin 
Gallery.   

Information Technology Services (I.T.S.) staff consulted with City departments and 
participating external agencies to determine their specific technology requirements for 
2023/2024.  Based on this needs assessment, I.T.S. developed the specific hardware 
requirements for notebook computers, monitors, servers, and tablets required. 

Procurement issued Request for Tenders to known companies providing these goods and 
services. To increase competition, an advertisement for each of the bids was placed on the 
City of Oshawa website. 

5.2 Bid Results 

5.2.1 Request for Tender C2023-090 Computer Equipment 

Three (3) submissions were received and opened by Procurement on October 12, 2023.  
Upon review of the tenders submitted, all were deemed compliant with the requirement of 
the R.F.T.  

CDW Canada Corp. submitted the lowest compliant bid for Computer Equipment, meets 
the specification, and satisfies the requirements of the R.F.T. 

The following is a tabulation of the bids received (excluding all taxes): 

Item Bidder Total Bid 
Amount Bid Compliance 

1 CDW Canada Corp. 351,321 Yes 
2 New Vision Systems Canada Inc. 354,500 Yes 
3 Nova Networks 390,512 Yes 

(Item #1 – Recommended Lowest Responsible Bid) 

5.2.2 Request for Tender C2023-092 Microsoft Surfaces and Accessories 

Four (4) submissions were received and opened by Procurement on October 11, 2023.  
Upon review of the tenders submitted, all were deemed compliant with the requirement of 
the R.F.T.  

Nova Networks submitted the lowest compliant bid for Microsoft Surfaces and 
Accessories, meets the specification, and satisfies the requirements of the R.F.T.  



Report to Corporate and Finance Services Committee Item: CF-23-84 
Meeting Date: November 6, 2023 Page 4 

The following is a tabulation of the bids received (excluding all taxes): 

Item Bidder Total Bid 
Amount Bid Compliance 

1 Nova Networks $188,890 Yes 
2 CDW Canada Corp. $200,066 Yes 
3 Compugen $203,597 Yes 
4 Eclipse Technology Solutions $203,743 Yes 

(Item #1 – Recommended Lowest Responsible Bid) 

5.2.3 Additional or Supplemental Hardware Acquisitions 

Both tenders included additional or supplemental hardware acquisitions as required during 
the year to respond to maintenance issues, damaged equipment and new requirements.  
Purchasing/Financing Arrangements 

Macquarie Equipment Finance Ltd. pays the equipment supplier directly and finances this 
acquisition for the City and the interest rate remains fixed for the entire three-year period. 

6.0 Financial Implications 

The following chart shows the total estimated costs for the computer hardware including an 
allowance for additional/supplemental equipment and miscellaneous costs.   

Estimated Cost of Computer Hardware $ 
Computer Equipment 351,321 
Microsoft Surfaces and Accessories 188,890 
Sub-total 540,211 
Savings by leasing (28,085) 
Equipment Requirements (three year lease costs) 512,126 
Miscellaneous Items   30,000 
Sub-Total Estimated Costs excluding Taxes 542,126 
HST 13%   70,476 
Total Estimated Costs Including Taxes 612,602 
Less HST Rebate (60,935) 
Net Cost of Equipment 551,667 

Additional cost of up to $30,000 for miscellaneous components will be funded from the IT 
reserve. 

 



Report to Corporate and Finance Services Committee Item: CF-23-84 
Meeting Date: November 6, 2023 Page 5 

7.0 Relationship to the Oshawa Strategic Plan 

This report meets the Oshawa Strategic Plan objective of Accountable Leadership by 
ensuring respect, responsiveness and transparency. 

 

Stephanie Sinnott, Commissioner,  
Corporate and Finance Services Department 


	1.0 Purpose
	2.0 Recommendation
	3.0 Executive Summary
	4.0 Input From Other Sources
	5.0 Analysis
	5.1 Background
	5.2 Bid Results
	5.2.1 Request for Tender C2023-090 Computer Equipment
	5.2.2 Request for Tender C2023-092 Microsoft Surfaces and Accessories
	5.2.3 Additional or Supplemental Hardware Acquisitions


	6.0 Financial Implications
	7.0 Relationship to the Oshawa Strategic Plan




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		A9136knqz_cr5yr_i5g.tmp









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

